Information in this document isproprietary  to de Havilland . This document must
not be reproduced or distributed in the whole or in part to a third party without prior
express permission in writing from de Havilland .
TITLE:
ALUMINIZED GLASS FABRIC
 UNIMPREGNATED AND PREIMPREGNATED
 WITH EPOXY RESIN
250oF AND 350oF CURE

parts.
1.1 Classification
Types  - Type designation is based on layup and cure cycle.
Type 1  - Aluminized, glass fabric suitable for fabrication with epoxy resin, with or without an
elevated temperature cure.
Type 2  - Epoxy resin, preimpregnated, 250° F cure, aluminized glass fabric suitable for
vacuum or  autoclave cure.
Type 3  - Epoxy resin, preimpregnated, 350° F cure, aluminized glass fabric, suitable for
autoclave cure.
Grade - Grade designation is based on qualification test waveforms, as defined in MIL-STD-1757.
Grade B - Capable of providing lightning protection in the zones.
2 APPLICABLE DOCUMENTS
The following documents form a part of this specification to the extent defined herein. In the event
of conflicting requirements between this and the specifications listed below, the requirements of this
specification shall govern. Where a specific issue of a document is not specified, the current issue
shall be used.
2.1 U.S. Government Specifications
MIL-R-9300 - Resin Epoxy, Low Pressure, Laminating
MIL-STD-1757 - Lightning Qualification Test Techniques for Aerospace Vehicles
and Hardware
FED-STD-191 - Textile Test Methods.
2.2 American Society for Testing and Materials
ASTM C613 - Resin Content of Carbon and Graphite Prepregs by Solvent
Extraction.
ASTM D790 - Flexural Properties of Plastics
ASTM D3039 - Tensile Properties of Oriented Fiber Composites
2.3 de Havilland Specifications & Standards
DSC 234 - Composite Manufacture Expendable Materials
Material Specification
ALUMINIZED GLASS FABRIC UNIMPREGNATED AND
PREIMPREGNATED WITH EPOXY RESIN
250° F AND 350° F CURE
de Havilland
DHMS: P 1.38
ISSUE: G
AMD.:
DATE:
PAGE:
--
August 26, 2015
3 of 18
3 REQUIREMENTS
3.1 Fabric
Aluminized glass fabric shall consist of E-glass continuous fibers that are half coated with pure
aluminum and woven in a fabric with conductivity in both directions. The construction weave and
weight shall be as described in Table 1.
3.1.1 Quality - The product shall be uniform in quality and condition and free from foreign materials and
internal and external imperfections detrimental to fabrication, appearance or performance of parts.
3.1.2 Static Electricity Protection - All grades of aluminized fabric shall be capable of effectively
dissipating static electricity.
3.1.3 Lightning Strike Protection - The aluminized fabric shall be capable of providing lightning
protection when subjected to the qualification test wave forms and techniques specified in MIL-STD-
1757.
TABLE 1.
Grade Weave Construction
ends/inch
Weight
oz / sq.yd
B 5 Harness
Satin
32 x 30 7.39 - 9.26
/A/wipdoc/DHMS/plastic/p138
Material Specification
ALUMINIZED GLASS FABRIC UNIMPREGNATED AND
PREIMPREGNATED WITH EPOXY RESIN
250° F AND 350° F CURE
de Havilland DHMS: P 1.38
ISSUE: G
AMD.:
DATE: